
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 6 August 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 6 August 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles,  

Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt  
 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

 The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 2/7/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 2 July 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
View public 2 July 2024 Minutes. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 6.1   Workshop: Draft Economic Development Strategy Consultation Summary 

 
4 - 20 

 
 6.2   Workshop: Code Amendment Historic Area Statements 

 
21 - 34 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   Draft City Plan - Adelaide 2036 - Consultation Summary 

 
35 - 127 

 
 7.2   Council's Submission on the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management 

Strategy (APLMS) 
 

128 - 139 

 
 7.3   Light Square Master Plan 

 
140 - 190 

 
 7.4   Review of Outdoor Dining - Leigh Street, Peel Street and Topham Mall 

 
191 - 196 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1045/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-Jul-2024%2018.15%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

8.    Reports for Noting 
Nil 
 

 

 
9.   Closure 

 
 

 



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

 

Tuesday, 6 August 2024 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Workshop: Draft Economic Development 
Strategy Consultation Summary 
Strategic Alignment - Our Economy 

Presenter: Ilia Houridis, Director 
City Shaping 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
At the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee (the CPDBA Committee) meeting on 2 July 
2024 (Link 1), Council Members received the outcomes of the public consultation on the draft Economic 
Development Strategy (draft Strategy).  

Public consultation reflected support for the draft Strategy from industry, State Government, non-government 
organisations and the community in particular support for the proposed goals and priorities and for prioritising 
climate change mitigation through a transition to circular and sustainable business models. 

At the CPDBA Committee, Council Members discussed the allocation of roles and responsibilities of the City of 
Adelaide (CoA) Administration and its subsidiaries, including the Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA) 
in delivering the Economic Development Strategy.  

At its meeting on 9 July 2024, the Council subsequently noted the draft Economic Development Strategy 
Consultation Summary and deferred the item to a workshop at the next CPDBA on Tuesday 6 August 2024 to 
discuss the following priority actions to be lead by the CoA: 

• We will advocate to the Commonwealth Government to reform taxation policies which impact housing and 
for investment and incentives which assist in the development of more affordable and accessible housing. 

• We will advocate to State Government to work with all stakeholders to reactivate the market for existing 
purpose-built student accommodation (PBSA) and support the enablers of growth. 

The workshop does not propose to review the draft Strategy, noting the support received through consultation.  
Consistent with approaches taken with other City of Adelaide strategies, it is not proposed to create a separate 
strategy for the night time economy.  The workshop will outline the approach to the roles and responsibilities of 
priority actions in the draft Economic Development Strategy.  

Priorities and priority actions relating to the night time economy (NTE) were considered at the City Finance and 
Governance Committee on 16 July 2024 during discussion on the AEDA Review Implementation Plan Update 
Report (Link 2); and the outcomes of the Night Time Entertainment Economy Roundtable (Link 3).  

Administration noted the following key points on 16 July 2024: 

• Night time economy intersects the Economic Development Strategy, AEDA Annual Business Plan, Precinct 
and Place review and other initiatives including Council of Capital City Lord Mayors’ (CCCLM) work and the 
role of the Small Business Strategy. There is a need to clearly feature the night economy in the Economic 
Development Strategy. 

• Definitions of day, evening and night economy should be clear and highlighted by AEDA data and the 
economic profile for the city. 

• Event growth post-COVID within the CoA. 
The night time economy is addressed in the draft Strategy with specific priorities within Goal 2 and Goal 5, as 
follows: 

• Priority: Extend the daily cycle of the city into the night  
• Priority: Enable small venues and the live music scene to thrive. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20211/Draft%20Economic%20Development%20Strategy%20Consultation%20Summary.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20490/AEDA%20Review%20Implementation%20Plan%20Update%20Report.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20492/Night%20Time%20Entertainment%20Economy.pdf


 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

As an outcome of the workshop, Administration will present the final Economic Development Strategy for Council 
decision in September 2024. 
 

KEY QUESTIONS 
• What are Council Members’ views on the delivery of night time economy priorities in the draft Economic 

Development Strategy? 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 5



David Bills, Manager Low Carbon & Circular Economy
Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability
Greg Ratsch, General Manager, AEDA
Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping

Draft Economic 
Development Strategy
To discuss roles and responsibilities of 
priority actions in the draft Economic 
Development Strategy

6 August 2024

P
age 6

A
ttachm

ent A



§ Consultation feedback on the draft Economic Development Strategy (draft EDS) supported the priorities and 
actions proposed

§ At the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting on 2 July, Council Members 
discussed the roles and responsibilities of City of Adelaide Administration and its subsidiaries

§ The focus of this workshop is to:

o inform Council of clarifications to roles and responsibilities of priority actions in the draft EDS

o Engage Council Members for their views on actions relating the night time economy (NTE)

§ Following the workshop the final Economic Development Strategy will be presented to Council for decision in 
[...]
inutes/files08/Attachments/CPDBA_6_August_2024_HistoricArea_Link_3.pdf


 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

KEY QUESTIONS 
What are Council Members’ views on the content of the draft Historic Area Statements Update Code Amendment? 

What are Council Members' views on the approach to staged consultation with landowners, that is, to advise 
landowners in writing prior to formal consultation commences? 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – Council Minutes Tuesday 8 August 2023 
Link 2 – Historic Area Statement Update Code Amendment 
Link 3 – Example Draft Historic Area Statement  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 22

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g839/Public%20minutes%2008th-Aug-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=11
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s11971/Attachment%20A%20for%20Planning%20and%20Design%20Code%20Amendments.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CPDBA_6_August_2024_HistoricArea_Link_3.pdf


Workshop: Code Amendment Historic 
Area Statements  

Colleen McDonnell, Manager City Planning and Heritage
Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands Policy & Sustainability
Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping

To seek input from Council Members on the draft 
Historic Area Statements Update Code Amendment

P
age 23

A
ttachm

ent A



Purpose

§ The purpose of the workshop is to provide an update on the draft Historic Area Statements Update 
Code Amendment (draft Code Amendment)

§ As an outcome of the workshop the draft Code Amendment will be presented to Council for decision 
in September 2024

Background

§ The Code Amendment progresses the Council’s submission to the Expert Panel on the State 
Planning Implementation Review endorsed in January 2023

§ On 8 August 2023 Council endorsed the ‘Proposal to Initiate’ the draft Amendment

§ On 16 November 2023 the Minister for Planning approved th
[...]
 that contribute to the unique character, strengths and opportunities of each local area. 

• Further details regarding implementation, including staging of the City Plan to 2036 and key projects for 
delivery in the current term of Council. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s19581/Attachment%20A%20Draft%20City%20Plan%20-%20Adelaide%202036.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CPDBA_6_August_2024_CityPlan_Link_2.pdf


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

• Updated photography and minor editorial and grammatical changes. 

In addition to the formal consultation and submissions, there has also been regular and ongoing engagement with 
the State Government in the development of our spatial plan for the city, primarily through Planning and Land Use 
Services (PLUS), noting the City Plan will underpin our commentary and submission to the Greater Adelaide 
Regional Plan. 

There was also significant commentary on the draft City Plan which relates to the development of the City of 
Adelaide’s Integrated Transport Strategy which has been provided to the relevant team to consider in the draft 
Integrated Transport Strategy. 

The final City Plan is proposed to be presented to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
and Council for endorsement in September 2024. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 August 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the draft City Plan – Adelaide 2036 Consultation Summary as contained in Attachment A to 

Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 6 August 2024. 

2. Notes the final City Plan – Adelaide 2036 is proposed to be presented to the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee and Council in September 2024 with the view to submit to the State 
Government as part of the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan consultation.  

 

 

Page 36



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  
Encourage bold, interesting and purposeful development  
Develop the City Plan by 2024. 

Policy 

The City Plan forms part of the City of Adelaide’s suite of Strategic Management Plans as 
outlined in the Strategic Plan 2024-2028.  
It is a spatial plan for the city which supports and is subordinate to the Strategic Plan. 
The draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) was a key reference 
document in the development of the City Plan. These two strategies have been developed 
to work cohesively. As such, repetition of the goals, principles and guidelines of the APLMS 
is not necessary in the City Plan. 
Council's November 2023 submission to the draft Greater Adelaide Regional Plan (GARP) 
discussion paper recommended the City Plan inform the draft GARP. 

Consultation 

Community consultation was undertaken throughout 2023/24 via the City Plan Studio, and 
online and in-person local area focus groups. Residents, workers, businesses and visitors 
were invited to provide input into the draft City Plan via an online mapping tool.  
The Boards of the Adelaide Economic Development Agency and the Kadaltilla / Adelaide 
Park Lands Authority were briefed on the draft City Plan during its development.  
Public consultation on the draft City Plan opened on 18 June 2024 until 16 July 2024. SA 
Water requested and received a 1-week extension to the consultation. 
The State Planning Commission made a brief submission. There was no response from the 
Department for Infrastructure and Transport. 

Resource Not as a result of this repor
[...]
s of public consultation, which is being undertaken 
from 17 June to 9 August 2024.  

At its meeting on 2 July 2024, a workshop was held with Council Members at the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee (CPDBA) to gather their feedback on the draft APLMS – Towards 2036. 

This submission on the draft APLMS summarises the feedback provided by CPDBA at that meeting. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 August 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the submission summarising the response to the draft Adelaide Park Lands Management 

Strategy (APLMS) – Towards 2036 for submission to the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
(Kadaltilla). 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor editorial and formatting changes as required to 
finalise the submission as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Council held on 6 August 2024. 

 
 
 
 

Page 128

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
Deliver the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) 

Policy 

Section 18(12) of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) allows Kadaltilla to vary the 
management strategy by substituting a new management Strategy. 
Section 18(4) of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA), sets out requirements to vary the 
APLMS including: 

• Preparing a draft of the proposal (complete) 
• Referring the proposal to the Minister, the City of Adelaide, and any State authority 

or adjoining council that has a direct interest in the proposal (complete) 
• Public consultation and public hearing at a time to be determined by Kadaltilla (in 

progress). 

Consultation 

At its
[...]
public consultation period on 9 August 2024, the next steps include: 

9.1. Presentation of the draft APLMS to Kadaltilla in September/October 2024 seeking its approval.  

9.2. Report to the City of Adelaide and the Minister for Planning seeking adoption of the draft APLMS with 
or without amendment. 

9.3. Finalisation of the draft APLMS, including approval of the Council and the Minister for Planning, 
parliamentary processes and publication. 

 
 

Page 131

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=924&Ver=4
https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/community/get-involved/consultation-aplms-towards-2036/
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=192&MId=1045&Ver=4


 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority - Agenda - Thursday, 23 May 2024 
Link 2 – Draft APLMS Public Consultation Webpage 
Link 3 – Council – Agenda – Tuesday 2 July 2024 
 
 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Council’s Submission on the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy – Towards 2036 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 132

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=924&Ver=4
https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/community/get-involved/consultation-aplms-towards-2036/
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=192&MId=1045&Ver=4


 

DRAFT ADELAIDE PARK LANDS 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – TOWARDS 
2036 
Council Submission 
 

2 July 2024 

 

Page 133

Attachment A



 

i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We also 
extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First N
[...]
eeting on 28 
March 2024 (Link 2), a workshop with the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee on 2 April 
2024 (Link 3), and targeted stakeholder engagement noted by Council on 9 July 2024 (Link 4). 

At the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee on 2 April 2024, Council 
Members provided feedback on the transport diagrams in the draft Master Plan and sought adjustments to clarify 
traffic movements. The relevant diagrams are updated in Attachment A. 

The 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget includes $250,000 capital budget allocation for detailed design and 
costing of priority elements of the draft Master Plan. Delivery of these elements is subject to future Annual 
Business Plan and Budget processes and Council decision. The Master Plan staging is consistent with the Project 
Management Office process for capital projects.The Master Plan provides Council with content to progress to 
concept phase. The 2024/25 budget allocation will allow costed options to seek Federal and State Government 
funding commitments for the delivery of the Master Plan. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 August 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives options for staging the draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan as contained in Item 7.3 on the 

Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
6 August 2024. 

2. Endorses the draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
6 August 2024, for the purposes of public consultation. 

Page 140

Agenda Item 7.3

https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/documents/g942/Printed%20minutes%2009th-Jul-2024%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=1
https://cityofadela
[...]
a yalaka ngadlu tampinthi. 

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to 

the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations.

Kaurna Acknowledgement  

P
age 147



4 oxigen.net.auDraft version 7Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan

Introduction
Part one

Introduction

Part one

P
age 148



5 oxigen.net.auLight Square / Wauwi Master Plan Draft version 12

About the Light Square/Wauwi Master Plan

WHITMORE SQUARE

WELLINGTON SQUARE

HURTLE SQUARE

HINDMARSH SQUARE

VICTORIA SQUARE

Light Square/Wauwi 

Light Square/Wauwi is one of the six City Squares 

of the Adelaide Park Lands. The Square was 

named after Colonel William Light who was the 

first Surveyor-General of Adelaide responsible 

for its planning and layout. Its Kaurna name is 

in honour of Wauwi, who was the wife of Kaurna 

Elder, Kadlitpina. Kadlitpina was one of three 

key Kaurna Elders who provided language and 

cultural information to first colonists. Wauwi 

means female kangaroo. 

The Light Square/Wauwi Master Plan (the Master 

Plan) outlines a bold transformation for one of the 

city’s key urban spaces. The Master Plan aims to 

transform the Square through a holistic approach 

to create a distinct character as a greener, safer 

and inclusive urban area.

The Master Plan aims to acknowledge the colonial 

history of Light Square/Wauwi in the context of 

reconciliation. This means  acknowledging Kaurna 

in the design and landscape of the Square and 

embedding Kaurna history and current living 

culture. 

The Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout are 

Australian National Heritage Listed. Light Square/

Wauwi contributes to National Heritage Values as 

the burial site of
[...]
Business Affairs 
Committee 

Review of Outdoor Dining on Leigh Street, 
Peel Street and Topham Mall 
 

 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 

Program Contact:  
Steve Zaluski, Associate Director 
Regulatory Services 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report responds to a petition from businesses and a 24 October 2023 Council resolution (Link 1), which sought 
a review of pedestrian access and the placement of outdoor dining furniture in Leigh Street. Given the proximity of 
locations, Peel Street and Topham Mall were included in the review.  

The review has involved an evaluation against relevant legislation, policies and guidelines, namely the Disability 
Discrimination Act 1992 and Council’s Outdoor Dining Guidelines. In addition, engagement has been undertaken 
with stakeholder groups along with the commissioning of an Access Consultant.  

The report recommends maintaining the current positioning of outdoor dining furniture in Leigh Street. Council’s 
Outdoor Dining Guidelines do provide flexibility for when building-aligned furniture may be considered, however 
these aspects are not present in the high-volume pedestrian thoroughfare of Leigh Street. This view is supported 
by the stakeholder agencies engaged. The report also notes a series of recommended street upgrades that would 
be required if further consideration was to be given to altering the furniture layout. 

The report also identifies enhancements to pedestrian access and layout in Peel Street and Topham Mall, with 
these actions already underway.  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 August 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 
1. Notes the outcomes of the review of pedestrian access and outdoor dining furniture in Leigh Street, Peel 

Street and Topham Mall as contained in this report. 

2. Notes that outdoor dining furniture is to remain located at the kerb in Leigh Street in line with Council’s 
Outdoor Dining Guidelines, advice from stakeholder groups, and in consideration of the Disability 
Discrimination Act 1992. 

3. Notes the continued use of building-aligned outdoor dining furniture in Peel Street as supported by the 
Outdoor Dining Guidelines, with improvements made to consistency and shorelines. 

 

 

Page 191

Agenda Item 7.4

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g844/Public%20minutes%2024th-Oct-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=11


 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places - Create safe, inclusive and healthy places for our 
community 

Policy The recommendations of this report have no impact on current policies or guidelines. 
Council’s Outdoor Dining Guidelines are due for review in the second half of 2025. 

Consultation 
Formal public consultation was not required. Engagement with stakeholder agencies 
including Council’s Access and Inclusion Advisory Panel, Consumer & Business Services 
and SAPOL did occur.  

Resource The recommendations can be implemented with existing resources and budget.  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

An external Access Consultant was engaged to provide a report detailing the legislative 
requirements under the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 and Australian Standards relating 
to Design for Access and Mobility for these specific streets/environments. The cost of this 
exercise was $8.5k, noting it covered multiple streets.  

Opportunities 
The outcomes of the review provide guidance for the management of outdoor dining in 
similar Shared Used laneways, which are expected to be beneficial in future scenarios and 
laneway activations. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of
[...]
c Development Strategy Consultation Summary
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Workshop: Draft Economic Development Strategy

	6.2 Workshop: Code Amendment Historic Area Statements
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	Link 1 – Council Minutes Tuesday 8 August 2023
	Link 2 – Historic Area Statement Update Code Amendment
	Link 3 – Example Draft Historic Area Statement
	Workshop: Code Amendment Historic Area Statements Workshop - Our Places template

	7.1 Draft City Plan - Adelaide 2036 - Consultation Summary
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for City Plan - Consultation Summary
	CITY OF ADELAIDE DRAFT CITY PLAN – ADELAIDE 2036
	CONSULTATION SUMMARY


	7.2 Council's Submission on the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS)
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Council's Submission on the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS)
	Acknowledgement of Country
	Document Properties
	Contact for enquiries and proposed changes
	Record Details
	Version History

	Introduction
	1. Council Funding Allocation for Community Buildings
	2. Car Parking
	3. Heritage Items
	4. Kaurna Sites
	5. Golf Course – Northern Areas
	6. Road Closure – Lefevre Road
	7. Wellington Square
	8. Private Investment Funding
	9. Investment in the Park Lands
	10. North Park Lands Precinct – Horse Pasturing
	11. Summary


	7.3 Light Square Master Plan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A Draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan

	7.4 Review of Outdoor Dining - Leigh Street, Peel Street and Topham Mall
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 6 August 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 August 2024 at 7.00 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

 
 

Present – Councillor Noon (Chair) 
Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 2/7/2024 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 2 July 2024, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Workshop: Draft Economic Development Strategy Consultation Summary 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping 
Greg Ratsch, General Manager, Adelaide Economic Development Agency 
Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director, Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 
David Bills, Manager, Low Carbon and Circular Economy 

Precis of Topic:  

To discuss roles and responsibilities of priority actions in the Draft Economic Development Strategy. 

During the discussion, Councillor Li entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.09 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 August 2024 at 7.00 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

 
 
6.2 Workshop: Code Amendment Historic Area Statements 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping 
Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director, Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 
Colleen McDonnell, Manager City Planning and Heritage 

Precis of Topic:  

To seek input from Members on the draft Historic Area Statements Update Code Amendments. 

 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Draft City Plan - Adelaide 2036 - Consultation Summary 

Discussion continued, during which: 

Councillor Martin declared a general conflict of interest in discussions around the Festival Centre Plaza in 
relation to Item 7.1 [Draft City Plan – Adelaide 2036 – Consultation Summary], pursuant to Section 74 of the 
Local Government Act 1999 (SA), because he is on the Festival Centre Board, and that he would vacate the 
room during discussions on the Festival Plaza. Councillor Martin left the Colonel Light Room at 7.50 pm and 
re-entered at 7.51 pm. 

Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 7.52 pm and re-entered at 7.54 pm. 

It was then - 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis -  

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the draft City Plan – Adelaide 2036 Consultation Summary as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 6 August 2024. 

2. Notes the final City Plan – Adelaide 2036 is proposed to be presented to the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee and Council in September 2024 with the view to submit 
to the State Government as part of the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan consultation. 

Carried 
 
7.2 Council's Submission on the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) 

Discussion ensued 

It was then - 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the submission summarising the response to the draft Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy (APLMS) – Towards 2036 for submission to the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
(Kadaltilla). 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor editorial and formatting changes as required 
to finalise the submission as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Council held on 6 August 2024. 

Carried 
 
 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 August 2024 at 7.00 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

  
7.3 Light Square Master Plan 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh -  

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives options for staging the draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan as contained in Item 7.3 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held 
on 6 August 2024. 

2. Endorses the draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 6 
August 2024, for the purposes of public consultation.  

Discussion ensued 

Amendment – 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros -  

That part 2 of the motion be amended, to include the following words: 

‘subject to further clarification in the Master Plan of the planning, detailed design and construction phases, 
and how a staged approach to implementation could also be considered.’ 

Discussion ensued 

The amendment was then put and carried 

The motion, as amended, was then put and carried 
 
Councillor Noon (Chair), requested leave of the meeting to continue the meeting past 8.30 pm, until all items 
had been considered. 

Leave was granted 

Councillor Giles left the Colonel Light Room at 8.34 pm. 
 
7.4 Review of Outdoor Dining - Leigh Street, Peel Street and Topham Mall 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the outcomes of the review of pedestrian access and outdoor dining furniture in Leigh Street, 
Peel Street and Topham Mall as contained in this report. 

2. Notes that outdoor dining furniture is to remain located at the kerb in Leigh Street in line with Council’s 
Outdoor Dining Guidelines, advice from stakeholder groups, and in consideration of the Disability 
Discrimination Act 1992. 

3. Notes the continued use of building-aligned outdoor dining furniture in Peel Street as supported by the 
Outdoor Dining Guidelines, with improvements made to consistency and shorelines. 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Councillor Giles re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.36 pm. 

• Councillor Couros left the meeting at 8.36 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 August 2024 at 7.00 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 August 2024 

 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.38 pm. 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


